

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
Industrial Bank of Korea, as trustee of :
PIA Private Real Estate Investment Trust :
No. 6-2, as lender :
:
Plaintiff, :
:
v. :
:
DAVID NOVICKI, as Co-Executor of the :
Estate of Louis L. Ceruzzi, Jr. and Trustee of :
the Louis L. Ceruzzi, Jr. Marital Trust, :
CHARLES MANTELL, as Co-Executor of the :
Estate of Louis L. Ceruzzi Jr. and Trustee of the :
Louis L. Ceruzzi, Jr. Marital Trust, and BVS :
ACQUISITION CO. LLC, :
:
Defendants. :
----- X

Index No.: _____/2021

Motion Seq. No. 001

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN LIEU OF COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
A. The Loan Documents	3
1. The Mezzanine Loan Agreement and Note	3
2. The Mezzanine Payment Guaranty	4
B. Defendants’ Guaranty Obligations Were Triggered By The Borrower’s Failure to Perform	5
C. Plaintiff’s Rights Upon Default and Events of Default	6
III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Summary Judgment In Lieu of Complaint Is Appropriate.....	8
1. The Payment Guaranty is an Instrument for the Payment of Money Only	9
2. Plaintiff Has Made a Prima Facie Case for Summary Judgment in Lieu of Complaint	12
B. Plaintiff Is Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees Under the Payment Guaranty	14
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v Solow</i> , 2008 WL 1821877 (Sup Ct, N.Y. Cnty, 2008)	11
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Ahmad</i> , 2020 WL 6161624 (N.Y. Sup., 2020)	14
<i>Citibank v. Plapinger</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 90 (1985).....	10
<i>City of New York v. Clarose Cinema Corp.</i> , 256 A.D. 2d 69.....	12
<i>Cnty Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. I.M.F. Trading, Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 193 (1st Dep't 1990).....	14
<i>Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank, B.A. v. Navarro</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 485 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter Bayview Cleaners, Inc. v Spotless Shirts, Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 708 (2d Dep't 2008)	9
<i>Davimos v Halle</i> , 35 A.D.3d 270 (1st Dep't 2006)	12
<i>DDS Partners, LLC v. Celenza</i> , 6 A.D.3d 347 (1st Dep't 2004)	8, 14
<i>Eur. Am. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Schirippa</i> , 108 A.D.2d 684 (1st Dep't 1985)	10
<i>German Am. Cap. Corp. v. Oxley Dev. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 408 (1st Dep't 2013).....	12
<i>Hyman v. Golio</i> , 134 A.D.3d 992 (2d Dep't 2015)	13
<i>Isr. Disc. Bank of N.Y. v. 500 Fifth Ave. Assoc., Hyman v. Golio</i> , 167 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dep't 1990).....	14
<i>Jason Trading Corp. v. Lason Trading Corp.</i> , 303 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep't 2003).....	10
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co. v. Green</i> , 95 A.D.2d 737 (1st Dep't 1983)	11

Poah One Acquisition Holdings V Ltd. v. Armenta,
96 A.D.3d 560 (1st Dep’t 2012) 12

Page(s)

Seaman-Andwall Corp. v. Wright Mach. Corp.,
31 A.D.2d 136 (1st Dep’t 1968) 9, 12

Simoni v. Time-Line, Ltd.,
272 A.D.2d 537 (2d Dep’t 2000) 12, 14

United Orient Bank v. Bao Lee,
223 A.D.2d 500 (1st Dep’t 1996)..... 13

Weissman v Sinorm Deli,
88 N.Y.2d 437 (1996) 9, 10

Statutes and Rules

CPLR 301 7

CPLR 3213 *passim*

Other

1st Preliminary Report of Advisory Committee on Practice and Procedure,
1957 NY Legis. Doc No. 6 [b]..... 9
